Minutes Board of C & P






                                         December 16, 2025

BOARD OF CONTRACT AND PURCHASE
A meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase was held on Tuesday, December 16, 2025, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Cranston, Rhode Island.


Present             Absent 

Ann Marie Maccarone, Council President Appointee                                     

   X    


                                                                             
Doris S. Blanchard, Council Majority Appointee                                         

   X  
                               
Richard D. Santamaria, Jr., Council Majority Appointee                     X           
        

Anthony Mastantuono, Council Minority Appointee                            X             
    
  
Brian A. Moretti, Council Minority Appointee                                     X                            
                                                                                                                                   
Thomas Zidelis, Finance Director   
                                             X                           _        
Frank Corrao, Public Works Director                                                                           X      .                                          
Also Present:
Mark Marchesi, Purchasing Agent 


Gianna Karalekas, Purchasing Clerk
City Solicitor: 
David Igliozzi
The meeting was called to order at 5:30 P.M.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Upon motion by Mr. Moretti, seconded by Mr. Santamaria, it was unanimously voted to approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase on December 2, 2025.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
CHANGE ORDERS:

2025 Rhode Restore Resurfacing- Change Order # 2 with D’Ambra Construction for additional quantities for paving in amount of $176,189.55.
Mr. Marchesi: This was due to the amount when they went to go pave they had to bring up the street structure before they could pave it. So it was some extra, we had estimated quantities in there but it was a little more than that. 

Mr. Moretti: So, I had a question on this, this is a 16% increase, right- is there any mechanism in place that requires an enhanced review, this seems like it should have been detected early. 
Mr. Zidelis: So this is the second change order. All in the total change order was 20%. In terms of, yes, there is no limit… it’s 15% in the charter, without Board of Contract review. So two things- our threshold in the Charter, or actually the Ordinances is 15%. Once they hit this we knew this was coming and the only thing that I can say relative to this change order is 30% of this is being paid by the state, so once we say we’re passing on 30% of the $176,000 that gets us in the range of 15%. But the Director and our new Engineer basically said we had two options- we either had to relevel the whole street because the previous paving job was not up to the City standards, since they went to the subsurface this was our only way to get it done expeditiously before the snow started to fly. So, it exceeded our threshold, 30% is being paid by the state, so we’re back to our threshold.
Mr. Mastantuono: What street is this?

Mr. Marchesi: Pheasant Drive.

Mr. Moretti: Follow up- would this be something the engineers notice when they did an inspection, in the future is there a mechanism to avoid this? That is a big amount. 
Mr. Zidelis: I don’t know how they found it, if they were conservative in their estimates… 
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, second by Mr. Zidelis, 2025 Rhode Restore Resurfacing Change Order # 2 with D’Ambra Construction in amount of $176,189.55 was approved.
Budlong Pool- Change Orders #024, #032, and #035 with Vantage Builders in total amount of $7,300.33 and purchase of Reduced Pressure Zone Assembly from BellSimons Companies in amount of $3,500.17.
Mr. Santamaria: Is this in addition to the cost of putting in the pool?
Mr. Zidelis: This is increasing the amount to install the pool. So these are change orders to the original contract. 

Mr. Santamaria: So these they found as they were doing construction?

Mr. Zidelis: Yes, unforeseen conditions. And in terms of funding for this, the original pool funding was in two pieces, $4 million out of the original ARPA money, $750,000 from a HUD grant, and as these change orders started to arise there was subsequent appropriations for parks improvements, to which we realigned those funds to the Budlong Pool, so right now the total project cost with the identified funding is $5.1 million, but I would anticipate some more change orders coming in in the future, but that’s the status of the funding right now.
Upon motion by Mr. Moretti, seconded by Mr. Santamaria, Budlong Pool- Change Orders #024, #032, and #035 with Vantage Builders in total amount of $7,300.33 and purchase of Reduced Pressure Zone Assembly from BellSimons Companies in amount of $3,500.17 were unanimously approved 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

BID WAIVERS:                                                                                                                                    Approved-Denied
Fire Department 


Raps Auto (NAPA)



(SS)
$1,569.00
(4-0)
Canvassing Department


Global Industrial



(SS)
$1,408.89
(3-1)
Parks & Recreation


Elmwood Sports Center



(SS)
$1,400.00
(4-0)
Parks & Recreation


Sunbelt Rentals




(EX)
$3,634.00
(3-1)
DPW/Public Buildings


Industrial Refrigeration



(EM)
$15,000.00
(3-1)
Parks & Recreation


YMCA of Greater Providence


(SS)
$7,630.00
(4-0)
IT Department


Eagleview Pictometry International Corp.
(SS)
$4,000.00
(4-0)
IT Department


TeamViewer




(SS)
$4,000.00
(4-0)
Fire Department


Greenwood




(EX)
$2,460.04
(4-0)
Public Works Department
 
Narragansett Improvement Company

(EX)
$23,500.00
(4-0)
Mr. Moretti: The lighting for Park View, is this the amount per year that the City’s allocating, approximately $3,600 per year?
Mr. Marchesi: Yes.

Mr. Moretti: And how many years have they been doing this?

Mr. Marchesi: I think this is the third.

Mr. Moretti: So the Eagles organization got an estimate to get those lights replaced for 17,000 and I did solicit the Mayor and some of the council folks. So eventually you’re going to hit that number in a couple of years, if not sooner, just for the record. 
Mr. Zidelis: And because it’s not a sole source and they didn’t solicit bids when this comes around I’m not going to vote for it, but the one thing is the actual funding source being used for this is a Capital funding. So we can’t pay for a lease with capital funds, so if approved the source of the funding will need to change. 

One more question- on the Elmwood Sports, we already approved the first, this is just changing because…

Mr. Marchesi: We ran out of money and they had to pay another $1,400.
Mr. Zidelis: So we’re not doing anything new- the funding source just wasn’t sufficient? Okay.

Mr. Marchesi: And the YMCA is to substantiate the swimming. 

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Santamaria, it was unanimously voted to adjourn the Board of Contract and Purchase Meeting at 5:44 P.M.
Mark J. Marchesi

Purchasing Agent 
4
3

